

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
WESTERN DIVISION

SARAH CONTE, JOANNE TOUCHBERRY,)
TEKISHA L. NICHOLSON, TOBY)
BELIVEAU, ALEXANDER CARLISLE, and)
EARLENE N. HUNTER, Individually and on)
Behalf of the WakeMed 403(b) Plan and All)
Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiffs,

vs.

WAKEMED,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 5:21-CV-00190-D

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF: (1) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN
OF ALLOCATION; AND (2) LEAD
COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR
PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SETTLEMENT BACKGROUND AND TERMS	3
A. The Proposed Settlement Class.....	4
B. Monetary Relief	4
C. Non-Monetary Relief.....	4
D. Release of Claims	5
E. Review by Independent Fiduciary	6
III. THE NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	6
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	8
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair: Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class and Engaged in Arm’s- Length Negotiations with Defendant	10
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Equitable	12
1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Support Approval of the Settlement	13
2. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class Will Be Highly Effective and Equitable	15
3. The Terms of the Attorneys’ Fee Award Are Fair, Reasonable, and in Line with Other Cases.....	15
4. The Settling Parties Have No Other Agreements	16
5. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	16
V. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....	17
VI. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....	17
A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases	17

	Page
B. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonable and Appropriately Compensates and Incentivizes Counsel	18
1. The Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel Support the Requested Fee	19
2. The Novelty and Complexity of the Issues Support the Requested Fee.....	20
3. The Skill Required to Accomplish the Settlement Supports the Requested Fee	21
4. The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	21
5. The Amount Involved and Result Obtained Support the Requested Fee.....	22
6. Fee Awards in Similar Cases Support the Requested Fee	23
7. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee.....	23
VII. COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED	24
VIII. PLAINTIFF AWARDS ARE WARRANTED.....	25
IX. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	26
X. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	18-19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Invs., LLC</i> , No. 15-13825-WGY, 2016 WL 1397427 (D. Mass. Apr. 7, 2016)	20
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1044, 2019 WL 2579201 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-1044, 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019).....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	7
<i>Greenspun v. Bogan</i> , 492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015)	7
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 30 (D.N.H. 2006)	17
<i>In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-00361, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018).....	18
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997).....	22

	Page
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	22
<i>In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-3475, 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2019).....	21, 22
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-682-JAG, 2016 WL 7187290 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....	16
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	9, 10, 12, 16
<i>In re MicroStrategy, Inc.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)	18, 24
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	11
<i>In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:14CV885(JCC/TRJ), 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	21
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	19
<i>KBC Asset Mgmt. NV v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 0:15-cv-02393-MGL, 2018 WL 3105072 (D.S.C. June 25, 2018).....	18

	Page
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-2835-GLR, 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)	13, 16
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14CV208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	23
<i>LaLonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Martin v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1009, 2010 WL 3210448 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2010).....	14
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	22
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	21
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	17
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-732, 2018 WL 3128996 (M.D.N.C. June 26, 2018).....	14
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> , No. 1:05CV00187, 2007 WL 119157 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....	14
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , No. 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020).....	16

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23(a).....4, 26
Rule 23(b)(1).....4, 26
Rule 23(b)(3).....6
Rule 23(c)(2)(A)6
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....6, 7, 8
Rule 23(e).....8
Rule 23(e)(1).....1, 7
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....7
Rule 23(e)(2).....8, 9, 16
Rule 23(e)(2)(A)10, 12
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....9, 10, 12
Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....12, 13
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....9, 13, 14
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....15
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....16
Rule 23(e)(2)(D)12, 13, 16
Rule 23(e)(3).....9
